The remaining debt discount is being amortized into interest expense over the remaining life of the Convertible Notes using the effective interest rate. The
Convertible Notes are due on September 19, 2010. The effective interest rate on the liability component was 10.38% for the three months ended March 31, 2009
and 2008.

Interest expenses related to the Convertible Notes was recognized as follows (in thousands):

   For the Three Months Ended

March 31,

2009
March 31,

2008
   Adjusted
Interest expense – stated coupon rate   $ 540  $ 844
Interest expense – amortization of debt discount   910   1,299

Total interest expense – convertible notes   $ 1,450  $ 2,143

20

Table of Contents

Effect of Change in Accounting Principle to Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

The following table summarizes the effect of the change in accounting principle related to the Company’s Convertible Notes on the consolidated statements of
financial condition as of March 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008 (in thousands):

   As of
   March 31, 2009   December 31, 2008

As computed
without

change in
accounting
principle

As reported
with change

in accounting
principle

Effect of
Change

As Previously
Reported   As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,261  $ 4,261  $ —   $ 10,341  $ 10,341  $ —
Accounts receivable, net   1,775   1,775   —   1,757   1,757   —
Investment in receivable portfolios, net   473,484   473,484   —   461,346   461,346   —
Deferred court costs   30,645   30,645   —   28,335   28,335   —
Property and equipment, net   6,279   6,279   —   6,272   6,272   —
Prepaid income tax   2,590   2,515   (75)  7,935   7,935   —
Forward flow asset   10,302   10,302   —   10,302   10,302   —
Other assets   4,823   4,703   (120)  5,286   5,067   (219)
Goodwill   15,985   15,985   —   15,985   15,985   —
Identifiable intangible assets, net   1,578   1,578   —   1,739   1,739   —

Total Assets   $ 551,722  $ 551,527  $ (195) $ 549,298  $ 549,079  $ (219)

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 17,805  $ 17,805  $ —   $ 18,204  $ 18,204  $ —
Deferred tax liabilities, net   15,344   15,253   (91)  15,199   15,108   (91)
Deferred revenue and purchased servicing obligation   5,229   5,229   —   5,203   5,203   —
Debt   300,620   296,356   (4,264)  311,319   303,655   (7,664)
Other liabilities   3,176   3,176   —   3,483   3,483   —

Total liabilities   342,174   337,819   (4,355)  353,408   345,653   (7,755)

Stockholders’ equity:
Common Stock   231   231   —   231   231   —
Additional paid-in capital   82,470   99,622   17,152   79,971   98,521   18,550
Accumulated earnings   128,784   115,792   (12,992)  117,809   106,795   (11,014)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,937)  (1,937)  —   (2,121)  (2,121)  —

Total stockholders’ equity   209,548   213,708   4,160   195,890   203,426   7,536

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 551,722  $ 551,527  $ (195) $ 549,298  $ 549,079  $ (219)

21

Table of Contents

Effect of Change in Accounting Principle to Consolidated Statements of Income

The following table summarizes the effect of change in accounting principle related to the Company’s Convertible Notes on the consolidated statements of
income for the three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008 (in thousands):

   Three Months Ended March 31,
   2009   2008

As computed
without

change in
accounting
principle

As reported
with change

in accounting
principle

Effect of
Change

As Previously
Reported   As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Total revenue   $ 76,446  $ 76,446  $ —   $ 67,554  $ 67,554  $ —
Total operating expenses   60,175   60,175   —   51,115   51,115   —

Income before other (expense) income and income taxes   16,271   16,271   —   16,439   16,439   —

Other (expense) income
Interest expense   (3,389)  (4,273)  (884)  (3,946)  (5,200)  (1,254)
Gain on repurchase of convertible notes, net   5,470   3,053   (2,417)  —   —   —
Other income   (81)  (81)  —   21   21   —

Total other expense   2,000   (1,301)  (3,301)  (3,925)  (5,179)  (1,254)

Income before income taxes   18,271   14,970   (3,301)  12,514   11,260   (1,254)
Provision for income taxes   (7,296)  (5,973)  1,323   (5,014)  (4,509)  505

Net income   $ 10,975  $ 8,997  $(1,978) $ 7,500  $ 6,751  $ (749)

Earnings Per Share:
Basic   $ 0.47  $ 0.39  $ (0.08) $ 0.33  $ 0.29  $ (0.04)
Diluted   $ 0.46  $ 0.38  $ (0.08) $ 0.32  $ 0.29  $ (0.03)

Effect of Change in Accounting Principle to Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

The following table summarizes the effect of change in accounting principle related to the Company’s Convertible Notes on the consolidated statements of
stockholders’ equity for the three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008 (in thousands):

   Three Months Ended March 31,
   2009   2008

As computed
without

change in
accounting
principle

As reported
with change

in accounting
principle

Effect of
Change

As Previously
Reported   As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Balance, beginning of the period   $ 195,890  $ 203,426  $ 7,536  $ 171,520  $ 187,435  $ 15,915
Net income   10,975   8,997   (1,978)  7,500   6,751   (749)
Other comprehensive gain (loss):
Unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedge, net of tax   184   184   —   (853)  (853)  —
Exercise of stock options   —   —   —   2   2   —
Stock-based compensation   1,080   1,080   —   1,094   1,094   —
Tax benefit related to stock option exercises   21   21   —   5   5   —
Tax benefit from convertible note interest expense   375   —   (375)  536   12   (524)
Tax benefit from repurchase of convertible notes   1,023   —   (1,023)  —   —   —

Balance, end of the period   $ 209,548  $ 213,708  $ 4,160  $ 179,804  $ 194,446  $ 14,642

22

Table of Contents

Effect of Change in Accounting Principle to Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The following table summarizes the effect of change in accounting principle related to the Company’s Convertible Notes on the consolidated statements of cash
flows for the three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008 (in thousands):

   Three Months Ended March 31,
   2009   2008

As computed
without

change in
accounting
principle

As reported
with change

in
accounting
principle

Effect of
Change

As
Previously
Reported(1)  As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Operating activities:
Net Income   $ 10,975  $ 8,997  $(1,978) $ 7,500  $ 6,751  $ (749)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   623   623   —   722   722   —
Amortization of loan costs and debt discount   311   1,221   910   313   1,567   1,254
Stock-based compensation expense   1,080   1,080   —   1,094   1,094   —
Gain on repurchase of converitible notes, net   (5,470)  (3,053)  2,417   —   —   —
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)   145   145   —   (578)  (559)  19
Tax benefit from stock-based payment arrangements   (21)  (21)  —   (5)  (5)  —
Provision for impairment on receivable portfolios, net   5,427   5,427   —   5,335   5,335   —

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Other assets   (139)  (165)  (26)  1,386   1,386   —
Deferred court costs   (2,310)  (2,310)  —   (2,906)  (2,906)  —
Prepaid income tax   6,764   5,441   (1,323)  5,343   4,819   (524)
Deferred revenue and purchased service obligation   26   26   —   185   185   —
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (523)  (523)  —   (2,559)  (2,559)  —

Net cash provided by operating activities   16,888   16,888   —   15,830   15,830   —

Investing activities:
Net cash used in investing activities   (18,034)  (18,034)  —   (9,524)  (9,524)  —
Financing activities:
Net cash used in financing activities   (4,934)  (4,934)  —   (2,245)  (2,245)  —

Net (decrease) increase in cash   (6,080)  (6,080)  —   4,061   4,061   —
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   10,341   10,341   —   8,676   8,676   —
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 4,261  $ 4,261  $ —   $ 12,737  $ 12,737  $ —

(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to the current year’s presentation. The Company reclassified $3.7 million of restricted cash as of March 31, 2008 from restricted cash to cash and cash

equivalents in order to conform to the current years’ presentation.

23

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This information should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in Item 1 of Part I of this